SARDEGNA ¢ 206 INXSP@RT

Rally Guide 1

Alghero 9-12 giugno 2016

c_’ll Le;\aj LURC.com
panta

SAEDEGNA



© Rally Italia Sardegna 2016

Date of pubblication: February 2016
All updating on: www.rallyitaliasardegna.com



Index

1.1
1.11
1.2
1.3

2.1
2.1.2

3.1
3.2

4.1
4.2
4.2.1
4.3
4.4

5.1

5.1.1
5.1.2
5.1.3

5.1.4

6.1
6.2

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4

Welcome

Foreword

Roll of Honour 1970 - 2015
Event presentation

Validity

Organizer Contact Details
Offices
Key Officials

Programme
Schedule before the rally week
Schedule during the rally week

Entry Details
Titles for which the rally counts

Criteria for acceptance of Entries

Closing date for Entries
Entry fees
Other fees

Service Park

Information about the Service Park

Service Park
Access to the Service Park

Allocated Service Areas in the
Service Park
Facilities in the Service Park

Two Way Radio

License Application Procedure
Radio Contact details

Import of vehicles and spare

parts

Helicopters

Registration

Registration form an Procedure
Administrative fee

Briefing

Hotels

fo N = NS, B N N

[0 -))

10
10
11
11
11
12

12
12
12
12

13
13

13

13
13

14

15
15

15
15

15

10.
10.1
10.2
10.2.1
10.3

10.3.1

10.3.2

11.

11.1
11.2
11.3
11.4
11.5
11.6
11.7
11.8

Media and Accreditation
Media Contact Details

International Media Accreditation

Accreditation Criteria

“Rally by Rally” accreditation
International Media
International media

(publications / agencies / websites)

Radio, TV broadcasters and
electronic media

General Information

Tourist Information Centres
Airports

Air Companies in Sardinia
Rental car, bus, van, motorbikes
Ports

Sea Transports

Mobile telephones

Security service

16
16
16
16

16

17

17
17
17
17
18
19
19
19
19



RG_1 i

SARDEGNA ¢ =206 INISFP@RT

1. Welcome

1.1 Foreword

Thirteen years gone by since Rally Italia landed in Sardinia and many considered it a difficult project, that wouldn't
last too long and that would not be able to guarantee this event to remain in the WRC Championship.

Since then there were years of hard work, years that have seen in the front row the Automobile Club d'Italia, and
me as its President, committed not only to save the WRC validity, but to make everyone understand that this was
a big project, which had turned into an extraordinary event, one of the world’s best as far as concern technical
qualities , definitely the best as far as the beauty of the places and the logistics in general.

An important undertaking that saw us always accompanied by Region Sardinia that, in all these years, never failed
to give its essential support, and by a group of local enthusiasts who have contributed, with their knowledge and
their professionalism, to give strength to the race. With them also the local Institutions that supported us with
suggestions and information.

On the eve of this new edition I can only express my heartfelt thanks to all those who help make this race a major
event of sport, culture, tourism. A welcome finally to fans, drivers, teams and professionals in general. For many
will be a coming back looking for unique sensations that they’ve already tried, for others a discovery and a new

way to experience this wonderful sport that sees them still starring in their respective roles.

To All the Automobile Club d'Ttalia give its warmest welcome.
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1.1.1 Roll of honour 1970 - 2015

2015 Sardegna Ogler Ingra55|a Volkswagen Polo R WRC
—
2013 Sardegna Ogler Ingra55|a VoIkswagen Polo R WRC
T P S I T
2011 Sardegna Loeb - Elena FRA - MCO  Citroén DS3 WRC
ioiosiers L i Wt N o s s
2009 Sardegna Latvala - Anttila Ford Focus WRC 2009

2007 Sardegna Gronholm - Rautiainen Ford Focus WRC

2005 Sardegna Loeb - Elena FRA - MCO  Citroén Xsara WRC

2003 Sanremo Loeb - Elena FRA - MCO  Citroen Xsara WRC
P Y B O L
2001 Sanremo G. Panizzi - H. Panizzi Peugeot 206 WRC
—
1999 Sanremo Makinen - Mannisenmaki Mitsubishi Lancer Evo VI
—
1997 Sanremo C. McRae - Grist Subaru Impreza 555 WRC
—
1995 Sanremo Liatti - Alessandrini Subaru Impreza
—
1993 Sanremo Cunico - Evangellstl Ford Escort Cosworth
— :
1991 Sanremo Auriol - Occelli Lancia Delta Integrale 16v
—
1989 Sanremo Biasion - Siviero Lancia Delta HF 16v
—
1971 Sanremo-Sestriere Andersson - Nasch Alpine Renault A 110 1600S

1970 Sanremo-Sestriere Therrier - Callewaert _—

© Rally Italia Sardegna 2016 SAR D E G NA
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1.2 Event presentation

Rally Italia Sadegna will be held in Sardinia for the 13 time in a row. Scheduled from 6 to 12 June, the Italian
round of the FIA World Rally Championship will have the Service Park and the HQ once again based in Alghero.
As in the past two years, the Service Park will be located at the tourist harbour, the "Ramblas of the Bousquets
promenade” and Piazzale della Pace, while the Rally HQ will be at Lu Qualté, historical building of Alghero centre
restored and reopened in 2015, inaugurated by Rally Italia Sardegna last year. Calata Sassari on the town Ram-
parts will host the night Parc Fermé, the starting and arrival Podium and also the collateral initiatives and shows
connected to the rally.

2016 Rally Italia Sardegna will be run in the north of the island. It'll have 19 Special Stages and over 325 timed
kilometres, the 25.32% of the total length of the rally. The event will start on June 6th with the opening of the
Rally HQ, the reconnaissance will take place on Tuesday June 7 and 8%. The first competitive step will be the
Shakedown and the SSS 1 Ittiri Arena Show, respectively on Thursday June 9% in the morning and in the afterno-
on. After three competitive days Rally Italia Sardegna will conclude with the traditional final Podium Ceremony on
Sunday June 12™ at 13:45, preceded by the Power Stage at Cala Flumini scheduled on Sunday at 12:08.

Among the news of this year edition, the new location of the Shakedown (Olmedo — Monte Baranta) and two new
Special Stages: Tula and Sassari — Argentiera. The SS Castelsardo and Tergu-Osilo are back in the programme of
the event, while SS Monte Lerno will be once again and as usual, the most demanding stage with almost 45 timed
kilometres to be repeated twice on Saturday June 11t

1.3 Validity

Rally Guide 1, published in the month of February 2016 has no regulatory power. It is a document produced for
all Teams, Competitors and Media representatives to prepare in advance the Italian round of the 2016 FIA World
Rally Championship. Any further updates will be published on the website www.rallyitaliasardegna.com.

2. Organizers Contact Details

2.1 Offices

Rally Italia Sardegna
¢/o ACI Sport Service SpA, Via Solferino 32, 00185 Roma
Tel. +39 06 44341291 - fax: +39 06 44341294

Permanent Office in Sardinia
Via Stanis Dessy 7, 07041 Alghero

During the Event
Lu Qualté, Largo San Francesco, 07041 Alghero
E-mail: info@rallyitaliasardegna.com
Internet: www.rallyitaliasardegna.com

0
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2.1.2 Key Officials

General Manager ACI Sport rogano@acisportspa.it

Organisational Services Coordinator TBA TBA

Deputy Clerk of the Corse Mauro Furlanetto @rallyitaliasardegna.com

Chief Medical Officer TBA TBA

Assistants to route safety Vittorio Carlino @rallyitaliasardegna.com
Paolo Masuri @rallyitaliasardegna.com
Cristian Seddone @rallyitaliasardegna.com
Demitri Brunello @rallyitaliasardegna.com

Marketing Rodolfo Pes @rallyitaliasardegna.com
Gabriele Deidda @rallyitaliasardegna.com

Permanent Secretariat Alessandra De Bianchi @rallyitaliasardegna.com

Marshals Logistic Manager Patrizia Nicolucci nicolucci@acisportspa.it

Warehouse Manager Fabio Frasconi @rallyitaliasardegna.com

Visual designer Ottavia Lai @rallyitaliasardegna.com

Radio Communications TBA TBA

Service Park (logistics) Michelangelo Noghera michelangelo.noghera@gmail.com

Service Park (sport) Alessandro Tanguenza | alessandro.tanguenza@gmail.com 7
Francesco Santucci francesco.santuccil32@gmail.com

@ persons with a dedicated email address. Example: initial of the first name.last name@ rallyitaliasardegna.com

© Rally Italia Sardegna 2016 SAR D E G NA



8

@ LaeC
SARDEGNA ¢ 206 INXSFPFBRT
3. Programme
3.1 Schedule before the rally week
Thursday 7 April
- Supplementary Regulations published Website

- Entries opening

Permanent Office

Monday 9 May

- Closing date for entries and co-driver details
- Road Book and Route Map issued

- Rally Guide 2 published

- Closing date for Radio licence request

Permanent Office
Permanent Office
Website

Permanent Office

Wednesday 11 May

- Closing date for National Media Accreditation

Permanent Office

Tuesday 17 May

- Original entry form must reach the Organiser

Permanent Office

Wednesday 18 May

- Closing date for International Media Accreditation

accreditation@wrc.com

Thursday 19 May

- Draft Entry List published (subject to FIA approval) Website
Monday 23 May

- Publication of the Media Safety Book Website
Tuesday 24 May

- Closing date for placing FIA fuel orders Panta

- Closing date for ordering service park facilities
- Closing date to request adjoining service areas

Permanent Office
Permanent Office

Thursday 2 June

- Closing date for entry in Reconnaissance only (not entered crews) Permanent Office

Friday 3 June

- Closing date for helicopters registration

Permanent Office

3.2 Schedule during the rally week

Saturday 4 June
09:00 - 19:00 - Rally HQ / Rally Office opening hours Lu Qualte - Alghero
10:00 - Opening of the Rally Village and Service Park

(authorized persons only) Rally SP - Alghero
Sunday 5 June
08:00 - 21:00 - Rally HQ / Rally Office opening hours Lu Qualte - Alghero
Monday 6 June
07:00 - 21:00 - Rally HQ / Rally Office opening hours Lu Qualte - Alghero
13:00 - 21:00 - Registration for Reconnaissance (all crews)

Administrative Checks (P2,P3 and non Priority Drivers)

Collection of documents and material
17:00 - 21:00 - Collection of reconnaissance GPS Recorder
(FIA nominated drivers)

Lu Qualte - Alghero
Rally SP
(SIT Sports workshop)

SARDEGNA
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Tuesday 7 June

07:00 - 21:00 - Rally HQ / Rally Office opening hours Lu Qualte - Alghero
08:00 - 20:00 - Reconnaissance - Day 1
14:00 - 20:00 - Media Accreditation Centre opening hours Lu Qualte - Alghero
15:00 - 20:00 - FIA Rally Safety Tracking devices delivery
to competitors Rally SP - Alghero
(SIT Sports workshop)
Wednesday 8 June
07:00 - 21:00 - Rally HQ/Rally Office opening hours Lu Qualte - Alghero
07:00 - 22:00 - Media Accreditation Centre opening hours Lu Qualte - Alghero
07:00 - 22:00 - Media Centre opening hours Lu Qualte - Alghero
08:00 - 20:00 - Reconnaissance - Day 2
09:30 - 13:00 - Sealing and Marking for Manufacturers and WRC Teams
cars and spare parts Rally SP - Alghero
12:00 - 13:30 - Weight check for Manufacturers and WRC Teams Rally SP - Alghero
14:00 - 16:00 - Administrative Checks by appointment for P1 drivers
(Drivers may be represented by a member of the Team) Lu Qualte - Alghero
16:00 - Team Managers' briefing (only WRC registered Teams) Lu Qualte - Alghero
As from 17:00 - Scrutineering and sealing P1 drivers cars not entered
in the Championship, P2, P3 and non priority drivers’ cars NOLAUTO - ZA Ungias
Alghero
17:00 - 21:00 - Return of the Reconnaissance GPS recorder Rally SP- Alghero
(SIT Sports workshop)
Thursday 9 June
06:30 - 22:30 - Rally HQ / Rally Office opening hours Lu Qualte - Alghero
07:00 - 22:30 - Media Centre opening hours Lu Qualte - Alghero
08:00 - 09:30 - Shakedown for P1 Olmedo
09:30 - 11:30 - Shakedown P1, P2 and P3 Drivers Olmedo
11:30 - 12:30 - Shakedown for non Priority Drivers Olmedo
As from 09:00 - Rally Village and Service Park open to the public Rally SP - Alghero
12:00 - “Meet the Crew” Rally SP/WRC Stage 9
13:30 - FIA pre-event Press Conference Lu Qualté - Alghero
15.30 - Publication of Start List Section 1 Official Notice Board
17:15 - Start of Section 1 Bastioni Magellano
Alghero
18:45 - Arrival of Section 1 - Parc Fermé Bastioni Magellano
Alghero
19:00 - Helicopters' pilots briefing Lu Qualté - Alghero
22:00 - Publication of Start List Section 2 Official Notice Board

0
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Friday 10 June

05:30 -
06:00 -

08:00

19:00

As from 19:00

21:30

23:30 - Rally HQ / Rally Office opening hours
23:30 - Media Centre opening hours
- Start of Section 2

- Arrival of Section 3 - Flexi Service
- Overnight Parc Fermé

- "Meet the crew”
- Publication of Start List for Section 4

Lu Qualté - Alghero
Lu Qualté - Alghero
Bastioni Magellano
Alghero

Rally SP - Alghero
Bastioni Magellano
Alghero

Rally SP/WRC Stage
Official Notice Board

Saturday 11 June

05:00 -
05:30 -

06:00

20:46

As from 20:46

22:30

24:00 - Rally HQ / Rally Office opening hours
24:00 - Media Centre opening hours
- Start of Section 4

- Arrival of Section 5 - Flexi Service
- Overnight Parc Fermé

- "Meet the Crew”
- Publication of Start List for Section 6

Lu Qualté - Alghero
Lu Qualté - Alghero
Bastioni Magellano
Alghero

Rally SP - Alghero
Bastioni Magellano
Alghero

Rally SP/WRC Stage
Official Notice Board

Sunday 12 June

06:00 -
06:30 -

07:30

13:30
13:45

14:30

15:00
16:30

18:00 - Rally HQ / Rally Office opening hours
21:00 - Media Centre opening hours
- Start of Section 6

- Finish of the Rally
- Podium - Prize giving Ceremony

- Final Scrutineering

- FIA post-event Press Conference
- Provisional Final Classification published

Lu Qualté - Alghero
Lu Qualté - Alghero
Bastioni Magellano
Alghero

Rally SP - Alghero
Bastioni Magellano
Alghero

NOLAUTO - ZA Ungias
Alghero

Lu Qualté - Alghero
Official Notice Board

4. Entry Details

4.1 Titles for which the rally counts

FIA World Rally Championship for Drivers

FIA World Rally Championship for Co-Drivers
FIA World Rally Championship for Manufacturers
FIA WRC2 Championship for Teams

FIA WRC2 Championship for Drivers

FIA WRC2 Championship for Co-Drivers

FIA WRC3 Championship for Teams

FIA WRC3 Championship for Drivers

FIA WRC3 Championship for Co-Drivers

SARDEGNA
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4.2 Criteria for the acceptance of Entries
The maximum number of entrants will be limited to 90 competitors.
Acceptance will be guaranteed as follows:

1. Priority 1 Drivers (P1)

2. Priority 2 Drivers (P2) registered in the FIA WRC2
3. Priority 3 Drivers (P3) registered in the FIA WRC3
4. Non Priority Drivers.

If more than 90 entries are received the Organizers reserve the right to decide which drivers, among the non-
priority, will be accepted according to drivers’ results obtained and the characteristics of their cars. In case an
entry is not accepted the Organizers will refund the entry fee reduced by any bank charges incurred during the
banking process.

4.2.1 Closing date for Entries

The entry form duly filled in together with the entry fee receipt sent only by registered letter or courier must reach
the Permanent Rally Office in Sardinia - Via Stanis Dessy, 7 07041 Alghero (I) - by Monday 9 May 2016.
The entry form and the payment receipt may also be sent by e-mail (m.furlanetto@rallyitaliasardegna.com). In
any case, the original entry form and the entry fee payment receipt have to reach the Rally Office within seven
days (Monday 16 May 2016) after sending the e-mail.

The entry form will be accepted only if sent with the total amount of the entry fee or a receipt issued by the
Competitor’s Sporting Authority;

Any entry form sent without the corresponding fee will not be taken into consideration and the Organizers have
no obligation to inform the concerned party.

4.3 Entry fees

Manufacturer and WRC Team registered in the 2016 FIA WRC As per App. VI
2016 FIA WRC Regulations

Drivers registered in the 2016 FIA WRC2 and WRC3

Carrying the optional Organizers’ advertising (per car) € 3.935,00
Not carrying the optional Organizer’s advertising (per car) € 5.500,00
Legal entrant € 5.000,00!

(a car entered by a company or a person who is not a member of the crew)

Private Entrant € 3.000,00?
(a car entered by a driver or a co-driver)

! The entry fee will be increased to € 6.000,00 if the entrant does not accept Organizers’ optional
advertising.

2 The entry fee will be increased to € 4.000,00 if the entrant does not accept Organizers’ optional
advertising.

0
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Entry fee must be paid by bank transfer to:

Name of the bank: BNL

Address of the bank: filiale 11, via Marsala 6, 00185 Roma
Account name: Automobile Club d'Italia

BIC — SWIFT code: BNLIITRRXXX

IBAN: IT95 S010 0503 211000000 200 040
Reason of payment (compulsory): Entry fee RIS 16 + Name of the Entrant
4.4 Other fees

Reconnaissance only ( not entered crews) € 1.000,00 + 22% VAT (Total € 1.220,00)
Fee must be paid by bank transfer to:

Name of the Bank: BNL GRUPPO BNP PARIBAS
Account name: ACI Sport Italia S.p.A.

BIC - SWIFT code: BNLIITRR

IBAN: IT 65Q0100503211000000000034

Copy of the bank transfer has to be attached to the entry form

5. Service Park
5.1 Information about the Service Park

5.1.1 Service Park
Location: Porto Turistico and Piazzale della Pace - Alghero

Inside the Service Park all entrants will have available the following spaces:

WRC Manufacturers, WRC Teams, WRC2 and WRC3 entrants will have the space recommended by the FIA.

All other competitors will have an area of 100 square meters.

Should an entrant require more space, he/she must contact the Organisers (a.debianchi@rallyitaliasardegna.com)
no later than Monday 23 May 2016. The Organisers will try to satisfy the needs as much as possible. After this
date requests will not be accepted.

5.1.2 Access to the Service Park

SERVICE and AUXILIARY plates necessary to enter the Service Park are included in the Entry Package, that will
be given to Competitors during the Pre-reconnaissance sign on, Monday 6 June 2016.

During the entire duration of the Rally, only cars provided with SERVICE or AUXILIARY plates distributed by the
Organizers will be allowed to enter the Service Park

Plates must be fixed inside the car, on the right side of the windscreen (co-driver side).

The Service Park will open on Saturday 4 June 2016 at 10:00 a.m. for authorized persons only.

0
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5.1.3 Allocated Service Areas in the Service Park

After the entry closing date, the area corresponding to each competitor will be drawn on the final layout of the
Service Park. P1 competitors non entered in the Championship, P2, P3 and non Priority drivers whishing to use a
joint area with other competitors must send a request to the Organisers (n.russo@rallyitaliasardegna.com) within
Monday 23 May 2016.

5.1.4 Facilities in the Service Park
The organiser will provide the following common services :

- waste collection for mixed waste, oil, paper, etc.
- toilets

- general security in the Service Park area

- electricity up to 3 Kw

- water

- car wash before entering the Service Park

The organiser can provide at charge the following additional services:

- private security service

- additional portable toilets inside the Teams’ area
- motorhome waste water emptying

- electricity over 3 Kw

- forklift service and sea container handling

Extra facilities list and related order forms will be published on the event website.

6. Two Way Radio

6.1 License Application Procedure

Every radio transmitter is subject to licensing. In order to get the license it is compulsory to fill in and send the
radio license application form to the organisers no later than Monday 9 May 2016 (Application form will be
available upon request from the Permanent Secretariat and on the event website). The organisers will forward
all requests to the Ministry of Communications with all details about frequency range. The Ministry of Commu-
nications will decide if the requested frequencies can be assigned and will issue a license. The Ministry Officials
will monitor the use of radio transmitters during the Rally. Unlicensed use of a radio transmitter is forbidden and
may lead to prohibition of the use of the transmitter, as well as a fine and/or the confiscation of the equipment.

6.2 Radio Contact details

Radio Communications TBA

0
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7. Import of vehicles and spare parts

Competitors from EU Countries do not need to make any customs declaration.
Competitors from non EU Countries have to report at the customs upon their arrival.

For any further information please contact:

UFFICIO DELLE DOGANE DI SASSARI
Sezione operativa territoriale di Porto Torres - Molo ASI - 07046 Porto Torres (SS)

Telephone: +39 070 7591361

Fax: +39 070 7591360

E-mail: dogane.sassari.portotorres@agenziadogane.it
Responsible: Claudio Morra

Sezione operativa territoriale di Alghero
c/o Aeroporto Civile - Reg. Nuraghe Biancu - 07040 S. Maria La Palma (SS)

Telephone: +39 070 7591706 - +39 070 7591704
Fax +39 070 7591700

c/o Porto di Alghero - Piazza del Porto - 07041 Alghero (SS)

Telephone: +39 070 7591721

Fax +39 070 7591720

E-mail dogane.sassari.alghero@agenziadogane.it
Responsible: Nicola Agostara

CUSTOMS AGENCIES

G.M.S. MAR srl - Via Libio 21 - 07046 Porto Torres (SS)

Telephone: +39 079 514613

Fax: +39 079 514630

MEC Shipping Sas - Porto Industriale - 07046 Porto Torres (SS)

Telephone: +39 079 523688
Fax: +39 079 517576
E-mail: info@mecshipping.com - booking@mecshipping.com

0
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8. Helicopters
8.1 Registration

In order to ensure that air traffic may flow within the maximum safety conditions and according to the FIA Safety
Regulations and the Italian Air Traffic Authority, all helicopters flying over the area concerning Rally Italia Sarde-
gna during the event, must be registered at the Rally Office. Only duly registered helicopters will be allowed to fly
over the Rally area and land in the helicopters zones or other sites provided during the competition.

8.2 Registration form and Procedure

Application form has to be sent to the Rally Office by email (a.debianchi@rallyitaliasardegna.com), within Friday
3 June 2016.

All the needed documentation and all other information will be given out during the Pilots’ Briefing that will take
place at Rally HQ on Thursday 9 June 2016.

8.3 Administrative fee

The Organisers require payment of an administrative fee as refund related to the costs incurred for the mana-
gement of services to commercial helicopters. The amount is € 3.050,00 (€ 2.500,00 + € 550,00 VAT 22%) each
helicopter.

Fee must be paid by Bank Transfer to:

Name of the bank: BNL GRUPPO BNP PARIBAS
Account name: ACI Sport Italia S.p.A.

BIC - SWIFT code: BNLIITRR

IBAN: IT 65Q0100503211000000000034

Copy of the payment receipt must be attached to the registration form.

8.4 Briefing

All helicopters pilots must attend the briefing that will be held on Thursday, 9 June 2016 at 19.00 hrs, at Rally
HQ. Failing to attend the briefing will comply the exclusion from the registered helicopters’ list and the prohibition
to over-fly the rally restricted area. During the briefing all pilots will get three stickers with an identification num-
ber that must be placed on the bottom and on both sides of the helicopter for the entire duration of the event.

9. Hotels

Hotel reservations:
OPEN SARDINIA Srl
Via Giovanni XXIII, 38 - 07041 Alghero (SS)

Tel. +39 079 979030

www.opensardinia.com - info@opensardinia.com
Contact: Sig. Franco Caria

0
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10. Media and Accreditations

10.1 Media Contact Details (press@rallyitaliasardegna.com)

Communication Manager Luca Bartolini bartluca@tin.it

National Press Officer Marco Giordo m.giordo@rallyitaliasardegna.com
Accreditations Lluisa Torras |.torras@rallyitaliasardegna.com
Accreditations Riccardo Persico riccardopersico@libero.it

Web Alberto Brojanigo a.brojanigo@rallyitaliasardegna.com
Web Enrico Ferrigolo e.ferrigolo@rallyitaliasardegna.com

10.2 International Media Accreditation

As a round of the FIA World Rally Championship, Rally Italia Sardegna will strictly follow the guidelines and proce-
dures for media accreditation set out by the FIA. Please carefully follow the instructions below, making sure all the
requested information is included and forwarded to the correct address and person. Failure to follow the correct
procedures will delay the applications’ process.

Rally Italia Sardegna considers the “Media Pass” a working tool to be used only by members of the press. Under
no circumstances will advertising, public relations agencies or similar companies and organisation be accredited
as media, nor will Rally Italia Sardegna issue any accreditation to representatives(press officers or otherwise) of
sponsors, suppliers, teams, drivers, etc.

10.2.1 Accreditation Criteria

All accreditation requests will be evaluated and approved by the FIA WRC Media Delegate according to the fol-
lowing principles and procedures:

. Respect of the accreditation deadline

. Compliance with the requested elements of the procedure
. Commitment of coverage devoted to Rally Italia Sardegna
o Match with circulation and quality criteria

All international media should refer to the Accreditation Guidelines for the 2016 FIA World Rally Championship.
This document can be found on the FIA website.

10.3 “Rally by Rally” accreditation - International Media

10.3.1 International media (publications / agencies / websites)

Representatives of the international media will be accredited directly by the FIA.

Please apply following the Accreditation Guidelines for the 2016 FIA World Rally Championship. This document
can be found on the FIA website.

All international requests from publications, agencies and websites for rally-by-rally or permanent accreditations
must be made online. First-time applicants (publications / agencies / websites) must register before any accredi-
tation can be submitted.

The WRC online application can be found on the FIA website at the following link:
http://www.fia.com/media-center/media_accreditation/World Rally Championship
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Deadline: Applications for Rally Italia Sardegna must reach the FIA Communications Department by Wednesday
18 May 2016.

FIA Communications Department Ph: +33 (0) 1 4312 5812

8, Place de la Concorde Fax: +33 (0) 1 4312 5818

75008 Paris E-mail: sgomez@fiacommunications.com

France Web: www.fia.com

If the application is successful, an Accreditation Agreement will be included in the confirmation email. Please make
sure that each representative has this document with them when they arrive at the event to collect their creden-
tials. Please note that NO ACCREDITATION CAN BE COLLECTED WITHOU THESE DOCUMENTS.

10.3.2 Radio, TV broadcasters and electronic media

Radio/Television/Websites and any other electronic media must send their Media Accreditation request by the
18th May 2016 to:

The Sportsman Media Group GmbH

Cuvillie’s Strasse, 25 - 81679 Munich - Germany

Contact: accreditation@wrc.com

11. General Information

11.1 Tourist Information Centres

+39 079 979054
+39 3496731730
+39 079 2638890

Ufficio Turistico Comune di Alghero infotourist@alghero-turismo.it
Consorzio Turistico Riviera del Corallo Segreteria

Sistema Turistico Locale Sardegna Nord Ovest

11.2 Airports

Alghero Fertilia Ph.: +39 079 935011 info@aeroportodialghero.com www.aeroportodialghero.com

Olbia Costa Smeralda Ph.: +39 0789 563444 info@geasar.it www.geasar.it

Cagliari Elmas Ph.: +39 070 211211 info@aeroportodicagliari.com www.aeroportodicagliari.com

11.3 Air Companies in Sardinia

Alghero

Alitalia www.alitalia.it
Atlantic airways www.atlantic.fo
Easyjet www.easyjet.com
JetTime www.jet-time.dk
Ryanair WWWw.ryanair.com
ThomsonFly www.thomsonfly.com
Tuifly Nordic www. tuifly.com
Wizz air WWw.wizzair.com
Cagliari

Air Dolomiti www.airdolomiti.it
Air One www.flyairone.it
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Air Vallée
Alitalia

British Airways
Easylet
Helvetic.com
LTU

Lufthansa
Meridiana
Ryanair

Tuifly

Olbia

Air Alps

Air Berlin
Air Dolomiti
Air Vallée
EasyJet
Euro Fly
Iberia
Italyairlines T.a.i.
Lufthansa
Meridiana

11.4 Rental car, bus, van, motorbikes

Aigua Rent Car Alghero

Avis Alghero Airport

Car Service Group Alghero
Europcar Alghero Airport

Hertz Alghero Airport

Locauto Alghero Airport
Maggiore Alghero Airport
Nolauto Alghero

Rentcar Express Alghero

Ruvioli rent a car Alghero Airport
Sardinya Autonoleggio Alghero Airport
Sicily by car Alghero Airport

Sixt Alghero Airport

Viten Group Alghero Airport
Cattogno Bus

Sardabus

Digitur

Baricordi

Grindibus

Cicloexpress

Xtreme Alghero

AM Service - Aeroporto Costa Smeralda
Avis - Aeroporto Costa Smeralda

SARDEGNA

www.airvallee.com
www.alitalia.it
www.britishairways.com
www.easyjet.com
www.helvetic.com
www.ltu.de
www.lufthansa.it
www.meridiana.it
www.ryanair.it
www.tuifly.com

www.airalps.at
www.airberlin.com
www.airdolomiti.it
www.airvallee.com
www.easyjet.com
www.eurofly.it
www.iberia.com
www.italiweb.it
www.lufthansa.de
www.meridiana.it

+39 3482897204
+39 079 935064
+39 079 9144558
+39 079 935032
+39 079 935054
+39 079 999241
+39 079 935045
+39 079 953047
+39 079 985937
+39 079 935125
+39 079 935060
+39 079 936060
+39 079 936046
+39 079 999281
+39 079 982030
+39 079 510554
+39 079262039
+39 079 935117
+39 079231255
+39 079 986950
+39 328 919 5168
+39 0789 68884
+39 0789 69540

© Rally Italia Sardegna 2016



En

Budget Autonoleggio - Aeroporto Costa Smeralda

Europcar - Aeroporto Costa Smeralda

Hertz - Aeroporto Costa Smeralda

Maggiore - Aeroporto Costa Smeralda

Nicos - viale Aldo Moro

Nuragica Tour - viale Aldo Moro
On the road bike & co - via Sassari
Pinna - Aeroporto Costa Smeralda
Sixt - Aeroporto Costa Smeralda

11.5 Ports

The Tourist harbour is located in the heart of Alghero close to the antique ramparts.
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+39 0789 68828
+39 0789 69548
+39 0789 66024
+39 0789 646094
+39 0789 50087
+39 0789 57969
+39 0789 206042
+39 0789 69440
+39 0789 66383

The closest Commercial harbour is Porto Torres, linked with the main national and international ports.

11.6 Sea transports

Corsica Ferries Sardinia Ferries
Di Maio Lines

Enermar

Grandi Navi Veloci

Grimaldi Lines

Linea dei Golfo - Lloyd Sardegna
Medmar

Moby Lines

Saremar

SNAV

Sncm

Tirrenia

11.7 Mobile telephones
Cellulopoli Store - Alghero

Negozio Wind - Alghero
Vodafone Store Conversare- Alghero

11.8 Security service

Vigilanza Europol Service
Istituto Di Vigilanza Vigilpol

www.corsicaferries.it
www.dimaiolines.it
www.enermar.it
www.gnv.it
www.grimaldilines.it
www.lineadeigolfi.it
www.medmar.it
www.moby.it
www.sarematr.it
www.snav.it
www.sncm.it
www.tirrenia.it

Via G. Ferret, 59
Via XX Settembre, 20
Via XX Settembre, 71

via Predda Niedda - Sassari

via dei Mille - Sassari

Mondialpol Sardegna 68 Regione Giagamanna - Sassari

S. G. S. Sardinia General Services Predda Niedda Nord Strada 18/bis - Sassari
Polsarda via Caniga 29b - Sassari

Federalpol Predda Niedda Strada 18
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+ 39 079 983630

+ 39 079 4920698
+39 340 1971719
+39 079 5624050

+39 079 262584
+39 079 2116001
+39 079267 8030
+39 079 282 3114
+39 079 236534
+39 079 263 3111
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